US$ '000  US$'000  US$ '000  US$ '000

CULS

   54,274   -   -   54,274

   54,274   -   -   54,274

Transfers between levels

Transactions for the CULS do not take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide adequate pricing information

on an ongoing basis, as defined by IFRS. Therefore, it is considered the CULS' are not traded in an active market and

are therefore categorised at level 2.

Valuation techniques

The same valuation methodology and process was deployed as for the year ended 28 February 2019.

Quantitative information of significant unobservable inputs and sensitivity analysis to significant changes in

unobservable inputs within Level 3 hierarchy

The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy

together with a quantitative sensitivity as at 31 August 2019 and 28 February 2019 are shown below:

Range
(weighted

average)

Value
31.8.2019 Valuation

Unobservable Sensitivity
Approx. Impact on

Fair Value

 US$'000 Technique

input  used 1 US$'000

US micro-cap
investments

   424,913
EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.0x - 12.6x
 (8.4x) -0.5x /+0.5x   (32,697)   34,114

Discount to
Average Multiple

15% - 35%
(22.5%) +5% / -5%   (43,856)   42,066

European
micro-cap
investments

   60,864
EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers 6.0x-13.8x

 (9.7x) -0.5x /+0.5x   (4,143)   4,131

Discount to
Average Multiple

-31.4% -
33.9%

 (-0.7%) +5% / -5%   (3,910)   3,910

Real estate2

   273,538
Comparable

Sales
Market Value Per

Square Foot

$324 -
$3,113 per

sq
ft($1,598) -5% / +5%   (30,902)   30,902

   42,313

DCF Model
/Income

Approach3

Discount Rate
5.5% - 6.5%

 (6.15%)
+25bps /-

25bps

(3,544)   3,544

   106,805

Cap Rate/
Income

Approach

Capitalisation
Rate

3.25 - 5.5%
(3.9%)

+25bps /-
25bps

(20,292)   20,292

Other
investments   19,088

AUM
Approach

AUM
$3.0 Bn -

$3.7 Bn +10%/-10%   4,503   (4,234)

% Applied to
AUM 2.3% +10%/-10%   1,921   (1,921)

Range
(weighted
average)

Value
28.2.2019 Valuation

Unobservable Sensitivity
Approx. Impact on

Fair Value

 US$'000 Technique

input  used 1 US$'000

US micro-cap
investments

   478,970
EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers 6.0x - 16.3x

(8.5x) -0.5x /+0.5x   (37,624)   39,780

Discount to
Average Multiple

15% - 35%
 (23%) +5% / -5%   (47,352)   49,662

European
micro-cap
investments   70,686

EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.2x - 12.1x
(8.7x) -0.5x /+0.5x   (8,934)   8,934

Discount to
Average Multiple

0% - 29%
 (19%) +5% / -5%   (7,316)   7,316

Real estate2

   271,863
Comparable

Sales
Market Value Per

Square Foot

$324 -
$3,113

($1,441)per
sq ft -5% / +5%   (30,902)   30,902

   43,954

DCF Model
/Income

Approach3

Discount Rate
5.5% - 6.5%

 (6.2%)
+25bps /-

25bps   (3,544)   3,544

   127,226

Cap Rate/
Income

Approach

Capitalisation
Rate

3.25 - 5.5%
(4.5%)

+25bps /-
25bps   (20,292)   20,292

Other
investments   17,093

AUM
Approach

AUM
$2.0 Bn -

$2.6 Bn +10%/-10%   3,294   3,112

% Applied to
AUM 2.5% +10%/-10%   1,727   (1,727)

1The sensitivity analysis refers to a percentage amount added or deducted from the average input and the effect this has

on the fair value.
2The Fair Value of JZCP's investment in financial interests in real estate, is measured as JZCP's percentage interest in

the value of the underlying properties.
3Certain investments in the Roebling, Williamsburg and Wynwood real estate portfolios are valued using an  income

capitalisation  approach.

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments categorised within

Level 3 between the beginning and the end of the reporting period.